

No. 10-708

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FIRST AMERICAN FINANCIAL CORPORATION, SUCCESSOR  
IN INTEREST TO THE FIRST AMERICAN CORPORATION,  
AND FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY,

*Petitioners,*

v.

DENISE P. EDWARDS, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF  
ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

*Respondent.*

---

**On a Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF STEWART INFORMATION  
SERVICES CORPORATION, FIDELITY  
NATIONAL FINANCIAL, INC., AND  
OLD REPUBLIC NATIONAL TITLE  
INSURANCE COMPANY AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

GERARD D. KELLY  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
One South Dearborn  
Chicago, IL 60603  
(312) 853-7000

PETER D. KEISLER\*  
JONATHAN F. COHN  
MATTHEW D. KRUEGER  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000  
pkeisler@sidley.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Stewart Information Services Corporation*

August 29, 2011

\* Counsel of Record

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

---

JOHN L. KILLEA  
PAMELA BUTLER O'BRIEN  
STEWART TITLE  
GUARANTY COMPANY  
1980 Post Oak  
Boulevard  
Suite 710  
Houston, TX 77056  
(713) 625-8250  
*Counsel for Amicus  
Curiae Stewart  
Information Services  
Corporation*

MARK E. SCHIFFMAN  
CHRISTINE R. MILTON  
FIDELITY NATIONAL  
FINANCIAL, INC.  
601 Riverside Avenue  
Building V, 7th Floor  
Jacksonville, FL 32204  
(904) 854-8901  
*Counsel for Amicus  
Curiae Fidelity National  
Financial, Inc.*

ELAINE L. LAYTON  
OLD REPUBLIC  
NATIONAL TITLE  
INSURANCE COMPANY  
125 Technology Drive  
Suite 101  
Canonsburg, PA 15317  
(724) 746-2777  
*Counsel for Amicus  
Curiae Old Republic  
National Title Insurance  
Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	3
BACKGROUND ON REGULATION OF THE TITLE INSURANCE INDUSTRY .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. EDWARDS DOES NOT HAVE STAND- ING BASED UPON A THEORY OF SYS- TEMIC ECONOMIC HARM.....	10
A. Edwards Has Not Pleaded A Claim Of Economic Injury .....	10
B. Edwards’s Theory Of Economic Harm Is Too Speculative To Qualify As An Injury-In-Fact .....	13
C. Edwards’s Theory Of Economic Harm Is Not Traceable To Tower City’s Accused Arrangement With First American.....	17
II. IF ACCEPTED, EDWARDS’S THEORY OF STANDING WOULD FLOOD THE TITLE INSURANCE INDUSTRY WITH MERITLESS LAWSUITS .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	9, 14, 17, 18
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011).....	14, 21
<i>ASARCO, Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989).....	5, 14, 17
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	12
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	21
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	12
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	20
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	14
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	18
<i>FTC v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 621 (1992).....	6
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990).....	10
<i>German Alliance Ins. Co. v. Lewis</i> , 233 U.S. 389 (1914).....	6
<i>In re Title Ins. Antitrust Cases</i> , 702 F. Supp. 2d 840 (N.D. Ohio 2010), <i>appeal docketed sub nom. Katz v. Fid. Nat'l Title Ins.</i> , No. 10-3545 (6th Cir. filed Apr. 30, 2010).....	12, 13, 15
<i>Keogh v. Chi. &amp; Nw. Ry.</i> , 260 U.S. 156 (1922).....	13
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973).....	17
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	16, 18
<i>Minter v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 07-cv-3442 (D. Md. filed Dec. 26, 2007).....	20
<i>Morales v. Attorney’s Title Ins. Fund, Inc.</i> , 983 F. Supp. 1418 (S.D. Fla. 1997).....	13
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. v. Benjamin</i> , 328 U.S. 408 (1946).....	5, 6
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	16
<i>St. Paul Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co. v. Barry</i> , 438 U.S. 531 (1978).....	5
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. ScientificAtlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	21
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1142 (2009).....	16
<i>Toldy v. Fifth Third Mortgage Co.</i> , No. 09-cv-377 (N.D. Ohio filed Feb. 18, 2009).....	19
<i>United States v. Se. Underwriters Ass’n</i> , 322 U.S. 533 (1944), <i>superseded by statute</i> , McCarron-Ferguson Act, ch. 20, 59 Stat. 33 (1945), <i>as recognized in U.S. Dep’t of Treasury v. Fabe</i> , 508 U.S. 491 (1993).....	6
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	4, 10, 14

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4.....	21
12 U.S.C. § 2601 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
§ 2602(7).....	20
§ 2607(c)(4).....	20
15 U.S.C. §§ 1011 <i>et seq.</i> .....	6
§ 1011.....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
15 U.S.C. § 1012(b).....	6, 12
Alaska Stat. § 21.66.410(c) .....	9
Del. Code Ann. tit. 18, § 2526 .....	9
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 17:46B-41 .....	9
N.Y. Ins. Law § 2313(o).....	9
§ 6409.....	9
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3935.03.....	4, 7, 14, 15
§ 3935.04 .....	7, 14
§ 3935.05 .....	8, 15
§ 3935.06 .....	7, 14
§ 3953.05 .....	7
24 C.F.R. § 3500.14(g)(2).....	20
HUD Statement of Policy 1996-2, 61 Fed. Reg. 29,258 (June 7, 1996).....	20

## LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

S. Rep. No. 93-866 (1974).....	19
S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005).....	21

## SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

Kimball & Boyce, <i>The Adequacy of State Insurance Rate Regulation: The McCarran-Ferguson Act in Historical Perspective</i> , 56 Mich. L. Rev. 545 (1958).....	5, 6, 7
Palomar, <i>Title Insurance Law</i> (2010).....	19
Rosenberg, <i>Historical Perspective of the Development of Rate Regulation of Title Insurance</i> , 44 J. of Risk & Ins. 193 (1977).....	7

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Am. Land Title Ass'n, <i>2010 Abstracter and Title Agent Operations Survey</i> (2011) .....	2
---	---

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Am. Land Title Ass'n, <i>2010 Title Insurance Industry Data Book</i> (2010).....	2
Martin & Ludwick, CapAnalysis Group, LLP, <i>Affiliated Business Arrangements and Their Effects on Residential Real Estate Settlement Costs: An Economic Analysis</i> (2006), available at <a href="http://www.respro.org/docs/CAP%20RESPRO%20Study%20(2).pdf">http://www.respro.org/docs/CAP%20RESPRO%20Study%20(2).pdf</a> .....	20
Nat'l Ass'n of Ins. Comm'rs, <i>Survey of State Insurance Laws Regarding Title Data and Title Matters</i> (2010), available at <a href="http://www.naic.org/documents/committees_c_title_tf_survey_state_laws.pdf">http://www.naic.org/documents/committees_c_title_tf_survey_state_laws.pdf</a> .....	8, 9
